

No. _____

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, LEARNING DISABILITIES
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY, CENTER FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC
INTEREST, BREAST CANCER PREVENTION PARTNERS, DEFEND OUR
HEALTH, and ALASKA COMMUNITY ACTION ON TOXICS,

Petitioners.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

KATHERINE K. O'BRIEN
Earthjustice
P.O. Box 2297
South Portland, Maine 04116
(212) 284-8036
kobrien@earthjustice.org

AMY CHYAO
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 284-8031
achyao@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FDA-APPROVED PHTHALATES HAVE CONTAMINATED OUR FOOD SUPPLY, ENDANGERING HUMAN HEALTH.....	4
II. FDA HAS A DUTY TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF FOOD ADDITIVES	8
III. FDA’S DECISION ON THE 2016 PETITION IS YEARS OVERDUE	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDING	18
ARGUMENT	24
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO ISSUE A WRIT OF MANDAMUS.....	26
II. THE EQUITIES FAVOR MANDAMUS RELIEF FROM FDA’S YEARS-LONG DELAY, WHICH ENDANGERS HUMAN HEALTH	27
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES AND AMICI CURIAE.....	35

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air All. Hous. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17, 24–29, 31–32
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	20–21, 23
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20–21, 23
<i>Flyers Rights Educ. Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 957 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18–19
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’t. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	19
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	18
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25, 27, 29
<i>In re Barr Laboratories</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	26–28
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	29

<i>In re Idaho Conservation League</i> , 811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	23–24
<i>In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>In re Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 645 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3, 10, 26
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	25, 27, 29, 33
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	26
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014)	8
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	29–30
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC (“TRAC”)</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3, 28, 32
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	20
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	2–3, 17, 24, 26

15 U.S.C. § 2057c	6
21 U.S.C. § 321(s).....	8–9
21 U.S.C. § 321(s)(4)	13
21 U.S.C. § 342	30
21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(2)(c)	8
21 U.S.C. § 348	8, 30
21 U.S.C. § 348(a)	9
21 U.S.C. § 348(a)(3).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 348(b)(1).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(2).....	3, 10, 17–18, 24, 26, 29
21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(3)(A)	9
21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(5).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(5)(B)	12
21 U.S.C. § 348(g)(1).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 348(h)	10
21 U.S.C. § 348(h)(6).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 348(i)	10
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(A).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	2

Regulations and Administrative Materials

21 C.F.R. § 10.3013

21 C.F.R. §§ 170.100–170.10610

21 C.F.R. § 170.3(e)(1)9, 10

21 C.F.R. § 170.3(e)(3)10

21 C.F.R. § 170.3(i)9

21 C.F.R. § 171.110

21 C.F.R. § 171.100 3, 17–18, 24, 26

21 C.F.R. § 171.100(a)..... 10, 26

21 C.F.R. § 171.100(c)..... 10, 26

21 C.F.R. § 175.10511

21 C.F.R. § 175.30011

21 C.F.R. § 175.32011

21 C.F.R. § 175.38011

21 C.F.R. § 175.39011

21 C.F.R. § 176.17011

21 C.F.R. § 176.18011

21 C.F.R. § 176.21011

21 C.F.R. § 176.30011

21 C.F.R. § 177.101011

21 C.F.R. § 177.120011

21 C.F.R. § 177.1210	11
21 C.F.R. § 177.1400	11
21 C.F.R. § 177.1460	11
21 C.F.R. § 177.1590	11
21 C.F.R. § 177.2420	11
21 C.F.R. § 177.2600	11
21 C.F.R. § 178.3740	11
21 C.F.R. § 178.3910	11
21 C.F.R. § 181.27	11, 13
Final Rule, Food Additives Permitted for Direct Addition to Food for Human Consumption; Olestra, 61 Fed. Reg. 3,118 (Jan. 30, 1996)	9
Final Rule, Prohibition of Children’s Toys and Child Care Articles Containing Specified Phthalates, 82 Fed. Reg. 49,938 (Oct. 27, 2017)	6
